

Case No. 00-5244

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and)
LEONARD KOCZUR, ACTING)
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE)
LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION,)
))
Petitioners–Appellees,)
))
v.)
))
LEGAL SERVICES FOR NEW YORK CITY,)
))
Respondent–Appellant.)

Corrected Brief of Amici Curiae New York State Bar Association, et al. on behalf of Respondent-Appellant

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

LAURA K. ABEL
DAVID S. UDELL
PHILIP G. GALLAGHER
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Tel.: 212-998-6720

STEPHEN GILLERS
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
Tel.: 212-998-6200

Original brief timely filed on December 22, 2000.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	1
Interests of the Amici	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	13
I. Forced Disclosures Linking Clients’ Names and Problem Codes Has the Potential to Harm Clients and Deter Them From Seeking Legal Counsel	13
A. Spousal or Partner Abuse, Divorce, Separation and Annulment.....	16
B. Medicaid, Public Assistance Benefits, and Food Stamps.....	19
C. Supplemental Security Income, Mental Health and Disability Rights	22
D. Job Discrimination	23
E. Child Neglect, Abuse or Dependency	24
F. Adoption and Paternity.....	25
II. Disclosure of the Information the IG Seeks Is Contrary to the Purposes of the Attorney-Client Privilege and the LSC Act	27
A. By Encouraging Clients to Confide in Their Lawyers, the Attorney-Client Privilege Promotes Adherence to the Law, Enhances the Administration of and Public Trust in the Justice System, and Enables Individuals to Protect Their Rights	29
B. The LSC Succeeds Because Its Lawyers Promise to Preserve Privileged Communications from Clients and Potential Clients, Who Are Therefore More Likely to Resolve Disputes Pursuant to the Rule of Law	33
Conclusion.....	37

Certificate of Compliance38

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<u>Chirac v. Reinicker</u> , 24 U.S. 280 (1826).....	29
<u>Davis v. Fidelity Tech. Corp.</u> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Tenn. 1998), <u>aff'd</u> , 208 F.3d 213 (6th Cir. 2000)	23, 24
<u>Doe v. Greco</u> , 405 N.Y.S.2d 801 (App. Div. 1978).....	20
<u>Duzon by Duzon v. State</u> , 587 N.Y.S.2d 78 (Ct. Claims 1992).....	22
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 16, 1974</u> , 406 F. Supp. 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	32
<u>Knox v. Indiana</u> , 93 F.3d 1327 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<u>Lindemann Maschinenefabrik v. American Hoist & Derrick Co.</u> , 895 F.2d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	29
<u>Mont v. Heintz</u> , 849 F.2d 704 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	32
<u>Munzer v. Blaisdell</u> , 49 N.Y.S.2d 915 (Sup. Ct. 1944), <u>aff'd without op.</u> , 58 N.Y.S.2d 359 (App. Div. 1945).....	22
<u>New Jersey v. Hoffman</u> , 695 A.2d 236 (N.J. 1997).....	17
<u>New York Times v. City of New York</u> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 569 (Sup. Ct. 1998)	20
<u>Rampe v. Giuliani</u> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 662 (App. Div. 1998).....	20
<u>Rouse v. Smith</u> , 35 F.3d 556, 1994 WL 490162 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24
<u>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</u> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	32
<u>United States v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.</u> , 129 F.3d 681 (1 st Cir. 1997)	12
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	29

Yudovich v. Stone, 839 F. Supp. 382 (E.D. Va. 1993).....23

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. App. § 2 11

5 U.S.C. App. § 3 11

42 U.S.C. § 601 21

42 U.S.C. § 602 20

42 U.S.C. § 1381a 22

*42 U.S.C. § 2996 33, 34

*42 U.S.C. § 2996e..... 35

*42 U.S.C. § 2996f 11, 34, 35

*42 U.S.C. § 2996h 35

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)..... 23

Pub. L. 104-134 (H.R. 3019), § 509(h) (Apr. 26, 1996)..... 34

Calif. Evid. Code § 1037.2..... 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-146k..... 18

225 Ill. Stat. Ann. § 107/75 18

Ind. Code § 35-37-6-9..... 18

233 Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. § 20J..... 18

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 114 26

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 33.16..... 22

N.Y. Soc. Servs. Law § 136	20
N.Y. Soc. Servs. Law § 367-b.4.....	20
Other Authorities:	
Albert W. Alschuler, <u>The Preservation of a Client’s Confidences</u> , 52 U. Colo. L. Rev. 349 (1981).....	31
Al Baker, <u>Federal Tax Fraud Trial of 2 Brothers Opens</u> , N.Y. Times, May 16, 2000	27
<u>Church to Pay \$10,000 to Settle Discrimination Complaint</u> , AP Newswires, Aug. 1, 1999.....	19
Michael Compitello, <u>Parental Rights and Family Integrity: Forgotten Victims in the Battle Against Child Abuse</u> , 18 Pace L. Rev. 135 (1997)	24
141 Cong. Rec. S14573-02 (Sept. 29, 1995).....	10
Linda Henry Elrod, <u>Epilogue: Of Families, Federalization, and a Quest for Privacy</u> , 33 Fam. L.Q. 843 (2000)	31
Russell Engler, <u>And Justice for All -- Including the Unrepresented Poor</u> , 67 Fordham L. Rev. 1987 (1999).....	30
Julia R. Henly, <u>Barriers to Finding and Maintaining Jobs: The Perspectives of Workers and Employers in the Low-Wage Labor Market, in Hard Labor: Women and Work in the Post-Welfare Era</u> (Joel F. Handler & Lucie White, eds., 1999).....	21
1992 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen. 92-3-3, 1992 WL 470341 (1992).....	18
Letter from Douglas Eakeley, Chairman, LSC, to Harold Rogers, U.S. House of Representatives (Oct. 2, 2000).....	28
Letter from Prof. Stephen Gillers, NYU School of Law, to David Udell, Brennan Center for Justice (Mar. 29, 2000)	15

Martha R. Mahoney, <u>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</u> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	17
Charles A. Miller, <u>The Challenges to the Attorney-Client Privilege</u> , 49 Va. L. Rev. 262 (1963)	30
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 313.3	22
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 357	20
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 387.7	20
N.Y. DR 4-101(B)(1)	33
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <u>Violence by Intimates: Analysis of Data on Crimes by Current or Former Spouses, Boyfriends, and Girlfriends</u> , Report No. NCJ-167237 (1998)	17
Jessica Pearson, <u>Court Services: Meeting the Needs of Twenty-First Century Families</u> , 33 Fam. L.Q. 617 (2000).....	30
Myrna S. Raeder, <u>People v. Simpson: Perspectives on the Implications for the Criminal Justice System</u> , 69 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1463 (1996).....	17
Letter from L. Jonathan Ross, Chair, ABA Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, to Harold Rogers, U.S. House of Representatives (Sept. 28, 2000)	28
Alan D. Scheinkman, <u>Practice Commentary</u> , N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 114.....	26
Alan D. Scheinkman, <u>Practice Commentary</u> , N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 235.....	26
Statement of the LSC before the House Appropriations Comm., Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice and the Judiciary, 1999 WL 114518 (F.D.C.H.) (Mar. 3, 1999)	36

Kathleen A. Sullivan, <u>The Perils of Advocacy</u> , in <u>Hard Labor: Women and Work in the Post-Welfare Era</u> (Joel F. Handler & Lucie White, eds., 1999)	25
Martin Truss, <u>The Subjection of Women . . . Still: Unfulfilled Promises of Protection for Women Victims of Domestic Violence</u> , 26 St. Mary's L.J. 1149 (1995).....	17
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, <u>Child Maltreatment: Reports from the States</u> (1997)	25
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <u>Report to Congress: The Confidentiality of Communications Between Sexual Assault or Domestic Violence Victims & Their Counselors, Findings & Model Legislation</u> 3 (1995).....	18
*Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, 3 <u>Weinstein's Fed. Evid.</u> § 503.03[1] (2d ed. 2000)	29
Jonathan A. Weiss, <u>Should the Government Fund Legal Services?</u> , 2 J. Inst. for the Study of Legal Ethics 401 (1999).....	30
*8 <u>Wigmore on Evid.</u> § 2291 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....	30, 32
